

2020-1107

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, RW ARMS, LTD.,  
MARK MAXWELL, MICHAEL STEWART,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
Case No. 2019-449C, Senior Judge Loren A. Smith

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM  
Assistant Director

NATHANAEL B. YALE  
Trial Attorney  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Tel: (202) 616-0464

May 22, 2020

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS .....3

    I. Nature Of The Case.....3

    II. Statutory Framework.....4

    III. ATF’s Prior Classifications Of Bump Stocks .....6

    IV. The Final Rule ..... 7

    V. Procedural History.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT.....14

    I. Standard Of Review And Burden Of Proof .....14

    II. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants’ Takings Claim  
Because ATF’s Interpretation That Bump Stocks Are Machine Guns  
Under Long-Standing Federal Law Is Not A Taking ..... 15

        A. The Trial Court Properly Determined That  
Precedent Precludes Appellants’ Claim..... 15

        B. Appellants’ Attempts To Render The Police Power Doctrine  
Inapplicable To The Final Rule Fail .....22

1.	Appellants’ Attempts To Distinguish Police Power Precedent Fail .....	22
2.	Whether The Final Rule Is A Legislative Rule Is Not Material .....	25
III.	The Final Rule Is Not A Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i> Or Any <i>Per Se</i> Test .....	30
A.	The Final Rule Is Not A <i>Per Se</i> Physical Taking .....	30
B.	Appellants Fail To State A <i>Per Se</i> Regulatory Takings Claim Under <i>Lucas</i> .....	34
C.	The Final Rule Is Not A Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i> .....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>A&amp;D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	20, 35-37
<i>Abraham-Youri v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co., v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	20-21
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x. 197 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Allied-General Nuclear Services v. United States</i> , 839 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Amerisource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	38
<i>Aposhian et al v. Barr et al.</i> , 2020 WL 2204198 (10th Cir. May 7, 2020) .....	9, 26
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	40

*Ark. Game & Fish Com’n v. United States*,  
568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... 34, 39

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14

*Branch v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....40

*Cambridge v. United States*,  
558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....14

*Dehne v. United States*,  
970 F.2d 890 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....14

*Del-Rio Drilling Programs Inc. v. United States*,  
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....28

*Duncan et al. v. Becerra*,  
742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....24

*Duncan et al. v. Becerra*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....25

*Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States*,  
18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....25

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*  
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....9

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9, 13, 26

*Guedes et al. v. ATF*,  
356 F.Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....9

*Gun Owners of America, Inc., et al. v. Barr, et al.*,  
No. 19-1298, 2019 WL 1395502 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2019) .....9

*Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States*,  
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....14

*Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina*,  
493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... *passim*

*Kam-Almaz v. United States*,  
682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 33

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470 (1987).....40

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....31

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....32

*Lucas v. South Carolina Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... *passim*

*Maritrans Inc. v. United States*,  
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....35

*Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)..... 16, 18, 28

*Miller v. Schoene*,  
276 U.S. 272 (1928)..... 15, 16, 21-23

*Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States*,  
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 17, 20, 40

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... 15, 16, 22-23

*PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.*,  
139 S.Ct. 2051 (2019).....26

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... *passim*

*Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States*,  
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....27

*Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States*,  
373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....35

*Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States*,  
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 23, 40

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....40

*Samuels v. McCurdy*,  
267 U.S. 188 (1925)..... 16, 24

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....26

*Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon*,  
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016).....6

*Silveira v. Lockyer*,  
312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....24

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 39

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....39

*United States v. Forrester*,  
616 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2010).....29

*United States v. Pewee Coal Co.*,  
341 U.S. 114 (1951).....32

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 9, 26

18 U.S.C. Chap. 44 .....4

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....5

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23).....5

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... 1, 3, 5, 17

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2).....4

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....5

26 U.S.C. Chap. 53 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 599A(c)(1).....8

26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....4

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....5, 7

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2).....8

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A) .....5

Pub. L. 99-308.....4

Pub. L. 107-296.....8

Pub. L. No. 91-513.....28

Pub. L. No. 785 .....4



**Rules**

RCFC 12(b)(6) .....3

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 .....5, 8

28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1) .....8

28 CFR § 0.130(a)(1)-(2) .....5

83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018) .....8

83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 .....4
